

No. 98-1828

FILED

NOV 18 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY
OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
JONATHAN STEVENS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. WALLACE MALLEY, JR.
Deputy Attorney General

CARTER G. PHILLIPS, ESQ.
SIDLEY & AUSTIN

Of Counsel

State of Vermont
WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General

RONALD A. SHERMS
Counsel of Record
BRIDGET C. ASAY
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney
General

109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-3193

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. STATES ARE NOT "PERSON" DEFENDANTS UNDER THE FCA.....	2
A. The Court has jurisdiction to consider the statutory issue	2
B. Interpreting the FCA to exclude States as defendants does not undermine the United States' ability to combat fraud	4
C. The plain meaning of the term "person," the clear statement rule, and the doctrine of con- stitutional doubt lead inescapably to the con- clusion that States are not "person" defendants under the FCA	6
D. No provision of the FCA "unambiguously" imposes liability on the States.....	8
II. THE FCA'S <i>QUI TAM</i> PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	10
A. The real-party-in-interest analysis is inap- propriate.....	12
B. The United States does not control this suit..	15
C. The Property Clause, like Article I, is subject to the Constitution's limitations on congres- sional authority	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	3
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1998)	4
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	13
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	4
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	11, 13, 15
<i>Lake Country Estates v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	14, 15
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	3, 4
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	19
<i>Minotti v. Lensink</i> , 895 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883)	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	14
<i>Ruddy v. Rossi</i> , 248 U.S. 104 (1918)	19
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3, 13, 17, 18
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Graber v. City of New York</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	18
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	3
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987)	19
<i>Will v. Michigan</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	6, 8, 9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. 11	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	11, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 216	18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730	9, 10, 15, 16, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3801	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
42 U.S.C. § 9607	18
42 U.S.C. § 9609	18
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696, § 3	9
1993 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 60	1
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	9
